Title 08 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Subtitle 18 BOATING—SPEED LIMITS AND OPERATION OF VESSELS

08.18.08 Chester River

Authority: Natural Resources Article, §§8-703 and 8-704, Annotated Code of Maryland

Notice of Final Action

[22-048-F]

On April 12, 2022, the Secretary of Natural Resources adopted new Regulation **.06** under **COMAR 08.18.08 Chester River**. This action, which was proposed for adoption in 49:4 Md. R. 312—313 (February 11, 2022), has been adopted as proposed.

Effective Date: May 2, 2022.

JEANNIE HADDAWAY-RICCIO Secretary of Natural Resources

Subtitle 18 BOATING—SPEED LIMITS AND OPERATION OF VESSELS

08.18.08 Chester River

Authority: Natural Resources Article, §§8-703 and 8-704, Annotated Code of Maryland

Notice of Final Action

[22-049-F]

On April 12, 2022, the Secretary of Natural Resources adopted new Regulation .07 under COMAR 08.18.08 Chester River. This action, which was proposed for adoption in 49:4 Md. R. 313 (February 11, 2022), has been adopted as proposed.

Effective Date: May 2, 2022.

JEANNIE HADDAWAY-RICCIO Secretary of Natural Resources

Subtitle 18 BOATING—SPEED LIMITS AND OPERATION OF VESSELS

08.18.13 Magothy River

Authority: Natural Resources Article, §§8-703 and 8-704, Annotated Code of Maryland

Notice of Final Action

[22-046-F]

On April 12, 2022, the Secretary of Natural Resources adopted amendments to Regulation .05 under COMAR 08.18.13 Magothy River. This action, which was proposed for adoption in 49:4 Md. R. 313—314 (February 11, 2022), has been adopted as proposed.

Effective Date: May 2, 2022.

JEANNIE HADDAWAY-RICCIO Secretary of Natural Resources

Subtitle 18 BOATING—SPEED LIMITS AND OPERATION OF VESSELS

08.18.24 Severn River Vessel Management Area

Authority: Natural Resources Article, §§8-703, 8-704, and 8-725.2, Annotated Code of Maryland

Notice of Final Action

[22-047-F]

On April 12, 2022, the Secretary of Natural Resources adopted amendments to Regulation .03 under COMAR 08.18.24 Severn River Vessel Management Area. This action, which was proposed for adoption in 49:4 Md. R. 314 (February 11, 2022), has been adopted as proposed.

Effective Date: May 2, 2022.

JEANNIE HADDAWAY-RICCIO Secretary of Natural Resources

Subtitle 18 BOATING—SPEED LIMITS AND OPERATION OF VESSELS

08.18.34 Little Choptank River

Authority: Natural Resources Article, §§8-703 and 8-704, Annotated Code of Maryland

Notice of Final Action

[22-045-F]

On April 12, 2022, the Secretary of Natural Resources adopted new Regulation .03 under COMAR 08.18.34 Little Choptank River. This action, which was proposed for adoption in 49:4 Md. R. 314—315 (February 11, 2022), has been adopted as proposed.

Effective Date: May 2, 2022.

JEANNIE HADDAWAY-RICCIO Secretary of Natural Resources

Title 09 MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Subtitle 10 RACING COMMISSION

09.10.01 Thoroughbred Rules

Authority: Business Regulation Article, §11-210, Annotated Code of Maryland

Notice of Final Action

[22-043-F]

On April 5, 2022, the Maryland Racing Commission adopted amendments to Regulations **.86** and **.91** under **COMAR 09.10.01 Thoroughbred Rules**. This action, which was proposed for adoption in 49:4 Md. R. 315 (February 11, 2022), has been adopted as proposed.

Effective Date: May 2, 2022.

MICHAEL J. ALGEO Chairman